Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, assuming

the full amount offered is raised under the Entitlement Offer and no Options are exercised,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 25.17% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus) as a result of the

impact of the Entitlement Offer.

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of Options offered pursuant to this

Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the Options offered pursuant to

this Prospectus will result in dilution. Assuming all Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus

are issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the

Entitlement Offer, are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 29.53% (as

compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the

Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings

of Shareholders:

HOLDER HOLDING AS

AT RECORD

DATE

% AT

RECORD

DATE1

ENTITLEMENTS

UNDER THE

ENTITLEMENT

OFFER

HOLDINGS IF

ENTITLEMENT

OFFER NOT

TAKEN UP

% POST

OFFERS2

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 11.48% 3,333,333 10,000,000 8.61%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 5.74% 1,666,667 5,000,000 4.31%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.72% 500,000 1,500,000 1.29%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.46% 133,333 400,000 0.34%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.06% 16,667 50,000 0.04%

5421-05/3742376_27  10

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 87,124,268 (being the sum of the 86,924,268 Shares on issue as at

the date of this Prospectus and the aggregate of 200,000 vested Performance Rights held by Maja

McGuire and Birgit Liodden, respectively, which are expected to be exercised prior to the Record

Date ) and assumes no other Shares are issued prior to the Record Date.

2. Assuming the full amount offered is raised under the Entitlement Offer and no Options are exercised.

The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event

[…]

4.4 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2025 and the unaudited pro-forma balance

sheet as at 31 July 2025 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting

policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial

position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming no other Shares are issued prior

to the Record Date including on exercise or conversion of other Securities on issue and all

Entitlements are accepted and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 UNAUDITED

FY ENDED 31

DECEMBER 2024

($)

SUBSEQUENT

EVENT

ADJUSTMENT

FULLY

SUBSCRIBED

ENTITLEMENT

OFFER

PROFORMA

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

($)

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

928,759 (523,714) 1,979,400 2,384,445

Trade and other

receivables

74,461   74,461

Prepaid

expenses

135,423   135,423

Total current

assets

1,138,643 (523,714) 1,979,400 2,594,329

Non-Current

assets

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure

11,217,210   11,217,210

Plant and

equipment

22,527   22,527

Right-of-use

assets

270,600   270,600

Total non-

current assets

11,510,337   11,510,337

Total assets 12,648,980 (523,714) 1,979,400 14,104,666

Current liabilities

5421-05/3742376_27  21

 UNAUDITED

FY ENDED 31

DECEMBER 2024

($)

SUBSEQUENT

EVENT

ADJUSTMENT

FULLY

SUBSCRIBED

ENTITLEMENT

OFFER

PROFORMA

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

($)

Creditors and

Borrowings

- 1,323,487 (173,487) 1,150,000

Trade and other

payables

456,285   456,285

Other current

liabilities

277,823   277,823

Lease liabilities 107,288   107,288

Total current

liabilities

841,396 1,323,487 (173,487) 1,991,396

Non-current

liabilities

Lease liabilities  163,860   163,860

Total non-

current liabilities

163,860   163,860

Total liabilities 1,005,256 1,323,487 (173,487) 2,155,256

Net assets 11,643,724 (1,847,201) 2,152,887 11,949,410

Equity

Issued capital 26,428,069  1,979,400 28,407,469

Share-based

payments

reserve

688,138   688,138

Accumulated

losses

(15,472,483) (1,847,201) 173,487 (17,146,197)

Total equity 11,643,724 (1,847,201) 2,152,887 11,949,410

Notes:

1. Subsequent event adjustment to recognise loan and cash movements since 31 December 2024.

4.5 Details of substantial holders

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those persons

which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or more of the Shares

on issue are set out below:

SHAREHOLDER SHARES
%

(UNDILUTED)1

ENTITLEMENT
$

SHARES NEW OPTIONS

Citicorp Nominees

Pty Limited

18,430,220 21.20% 6,143,407  2,047,803  $430,038.49

Vulcan Energy

Resources Limited

13,749,435 15.82% 4,583,145  1,527,715  $320,820.15